
 

 Continued Over/: 

Issued on Wednesday 20 January 2016  
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made 

available in alternative formats. For further information about 

this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact Tessa Ware on 01622 602621. 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 

www.maidstone.gov.uk  

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,  

Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone Kent  ME15 6JQ 

 

NOTICE is hereby given of a 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 
 

 

Date: Thursday 28 January 2016 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, 

 Maidstone 

 
Membership: 

 

Councillors  Butler, Chittenden, Cuming, Daley, 

English, Fissenden, Mrs Hinder, 

Newton and Mrs Ring 

 
 

 
 

 

Agenda   

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

5. Disclosures of Lobbying   

6. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 



 
 

 

7. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3 November 2015   

8. Reference from Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 

Transportation Committee - Clarity on members of the public 
speaking at Service Committee meetings  

 

9. Reference from Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee - 

Change to the committee meeting cycle for Heritage, Culture 
and Leisure Committee  

 

10. Report of the Head of Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer - 

Review of the Constitution  

 

11. Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Outside Body 
Review - Part One  

 

12. Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Mayoralty and 
Civic Ceremony Review  

 

 



� �� �

��������	
������
������





���������
���������




����	�
��
��	
�		����
�	��
��
�	����
�
���	��	�


� !"

�

#��$�%�&
� ��'%��((��
��$$�%)�%
*�+�����%,-
�%)
��'%��((�
[...]
�!����!��������!�������#"�%�������'$������%�����"�!��
%$�%���+���%$!����������#����%��$�#�!����� �!���������!��
�

'$����""�%%������%����%��!���#���%$�������%� ���������"�"����$�������
�#%��!����!�����������������������!������!����%$�����;������""#����%����

��%�����%$��"�"������������%�%� �������#%��!����!������!�%$�����%����
%$����#�������
%����������!�%$�%�%$�����$%����������%$�%$�����$%��;�������!�

��%����%����%$�����;��������#%��!����!+��$�#�!����������%�!��
�
'$����""�%%��������!�%$�����%�����%�������%$���� ������#�!����������!��#%�

�+�%$��7�"����%������ ������������.��$����#�!����%��%����$��#%��!����!+�
%����%�����$�$���#���#����#��������"�"����$������%��%$������������%������

�����%$����%����$�!�����������%�!����;�%��%$����""�%%��.�%$����""�%%���
��#�!�!���!�����%$�����������%���������)�"������ �� �"��%�������%��#����
%$���� �����

�
��)�%����%���"��!�����""��!�%��������������""��!�!���!������!�!�

%$�%�%$���� ������#�!���%�%�;����������%$��� ����%����!#�����%$���#"����
����#%��!����!�����#����%�!��+�%$����#����.�$��� ���%$���"�+�����������
%$���#%��"�����'$���� ������#�!���������;��%�������������$��#%��!����!+�

��%$������ ������""�%%��.��$��������������
�

�	����	�&��
�

�2� '$�%�%$����""�%%��������!�%������ ������������#%��!����!������%$���

 ����%�����������%$�"���%$�%$������ ��%���� ������""�%%��@�
�

�2� '$�%�%$����""�%%�������� �!�%$����#����������"���%�����%���#%��!��
��!�������!�%����!���������!�������%��7.���!@�

�

�2� '$�%� %$�� ��""�%%��� ����� �� ��#�������� )��� ��� ��� ��� %$��
��"���%� �� '�#�%��� ��� %$�� ������� ��� ���!� �$���%+� ��!� �����$��+�

�$���%+�����%$����A%���#��+�����/��!����5��� �"����50�<2��
�

5��� 7(��'
�����)��'
�	��

�
�01�0�"�%����15<�"�

�

2



� �� �

�

3



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE 

 

28 JANUARY 2016 

 

REFERENCE FROM STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND  

TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 

 

1. CLARITY ON THE POSITION OF MEMBERS OF PUBLIC OR EXTERNAL 

BODIES SPEAKING AT SERVICE COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 

1.1 At their meetings of 6 October and 11 November 2015 the Planning, 

Sustainability and Transportation Committee considered the draft 

Neighbourhood Plans from North Loose Residents Association and 

Staplehurst Parish Council.  Representatives from the North Loose 

Residents Association and Staplehurst Parish Council requested to speak to 

the Committee and respond to questions regarding their Neighbourhood 

Plans. 

 

1.2 The Chairman of the Committee sought advice from the Head of Legal 

Services who advised not to allow external speakers at meetings as it 

would set a precedence to others wanting to speak on strategic planning 

matters in the future. 

 

1.3 At the meeting of 11 November 2015 a point of order was raised under the 

minutes of the meeting for 6 October 2015.  Although the minutes were a 

verbatim record of what was said regarding members of the public speaking 

at Committee meetings, it was suggested it was worded in such a way it 

may leave members of the public thinking they are not allowed to speak at 

Committee meetings.  The Council’s Constitution does say members of the 

public can speak at meetings at the discretion of the Chairman. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION:  
 

2.1 That the Strategic Planning and Sustainable Transport Committee make 

reference to the Democracy Committee to clarify the position on members 

of the public or external bodies speaking at Service Committee meetings 

and whether or not the decision to allow this was at the discretion of the 

Chairman. 

 

Agenda Item 8

4



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE 

 

28 JANUARY 2016 

 

REFERENCE FROM HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

 

CHANGE TO THE COMMITTEE CYCLE FOR HERITAGE, CULTURE AND 

LEISURE COMMITTEE 

 

1.1 At its meeting on 5 January 2016 the Heritage, Culture and Leisure 

Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Resources which 

had been brought at the request of some Members of the Committee. 

1.2  The report requested that Members support a Reference to the Democracy  

       Committee to consider changing the frequency of Heritage, Culture and  

       Leisure Committee meetings from bi-monthly to monthly as part of the  

       review it would be undertaking of the Constitution.  

1.3 Members felt that the Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee should be 

given the same recognition as the other Service Committees, especially as 

the services that come under the responsibility of the Committee contribute 

a great deal to the visitor economy of the borough and therefore the 

importance of the work carried out should be fully recognised. 

1.4   RECOMMENDED: 

1.5  That the Committee consider changing the frequency of meetings of the 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee from bi-monthly to monthly as 

part of its review of the Council’s Constitution in recognition of the 

important work carried out by this Committee.  

 

Agenda Item 9

5



 

Democracy Committee 28 January 2016 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

 
Yes 

 

Review of the Constitution 

 

Final Decision-Maker Democracy Committee 

Lead Head of Service John Scarborough, Head of Legal Partnership 

and Monitoring Officer 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Estelle Culligan, Deputy Head of Legal 

Partnership 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:- 

1. To agree to carry out a review of the Constitution. 

2. To set up a small working party to undertake the review. 

3. To agree that the working party will report back to the Democracy Committee on 

17 March 2016 with its recommendations on any amendments to the 
Constitution. 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

• Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all - 

• Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough - 

This report relates to both priorities as the Constitution underpins the good 

governance of the Council 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Committee Democracy Committee 28 January 2016 and 17 March 2016 

Council 13 April 2016 

Re

Agenda Item 10

6



 

Review of the Constitution 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The Council adopted the committee style of governance on 23 May 2015. It 

also adopted a new Constitution to support the committee system. 
 

1.2 When the new Constitution was adopted, it was envisaged that the Council 

would review its operation and effectiveness early in 2016, after it had been 
in use for approximately 9 months. 

 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to recommend that the committee carries out 
that review and reports to Council in time for those amendments to take 

effect from the date of the annual meeting. 
 

 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council has operated a committee form of governance since 23 May 

2015. 
 

2.2 Prior to the adoption of the new Constitution to support the committee 
system, councillors and officers worked closely with, and took advice from, 
Judith Barnes of Beachcrofts Solicitors. Judith is a specialist in local 

authority governance. 
 

2.3 The Constitution produced was a simpler version than previously, due in 
part to the fact that the committee system of governance is a 
straightforward governance model. Councillors and officers also took the 

opportunity to tidy up some of the anomalies in the previous document. 
 

2.4 On balance, the Constitution has worked quite well and it has been easier 
for officers and councillors to work with. However, following practical 

experience, there have, on occasions, been issues about which the 
Constitution lacks detail, or is silent altogether. This is inevitable given the 
major changes there have been to the Council’s system of governance. 

 
2.5 It was envisaged that there would be a review of the Constitution early in 

2016. Paragraph 
[...]
ity. 

 
Heritage Culture and Leisure Committee 

 

24. At its meeting on 5 January 2016, Heritage Culture and Leisure 

Committee approved the recommendation:  
“That the Democracy Committee be recommended to revise the frequency of 
meetings of this Committee from bi-monthly to monthly as part of its review 

of the Constitution in view of the anticipated increase in workload of this 
Committee. “ The comment has also been made that the number of meetings 

each year should be on the same footing as those for the Communities 

13



 

Housing and Environment Committee and the Strategic Planning 
Sustainability and Transport Committee. It is better to have more meetings 

diarised and cancel them if not required. 
 

25. Some wording amendments to the functions of the Committee are 

required to reflect the current remit of the Committee. These changes 

are attached (Appendix 2). 
 
Strategic Planning Sustainability and Transport Committee 

 

26. Is there is the need for a SPSTC sub committee? 
 

27. Could we include some information about Neighbourhood Planning? 
 

28. Some wording amendments to the functions of the Committee have 

been suggested to reflect the current remit of the Committee. These 
changes are attached (Appendix 3). 

 
Training 

 

29. The issue of councillor training has been raised. Suggestions raised are 
as follows: 
• On Planning Committee – 6 compulsory modules for new planning 

members plus induction, all of which should be completed within 6 

months. 
• Introducing a CPD session for experienced Planning Committee members. 

• Audit Governance and Standards Committee training to be in place as with 
other committees. 

• Training on being a Chairman and chairing meetings. 
 

14



HERITAGE CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE  
 

Membership: 9 Councillors  
 

Purpose: To promote Maidstone as a decent place to live by providing 

opportunities for engagement in cultural and leisure pursuits, developing a sense 

of place and ensurin
[...]
Committee 28 January 2016 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

Yes 

 

Outside Body Review – part one 

 

Final Decision-Maker Democracy Committee 

Lead Head of Service Paul Riley, Head of Finance and Resources 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Tessa Ware, Democratic Services Officer 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

 

1. That the Democratic Services Committee continues with the review of Outside 

Bodies and establishes which Outside Bodies link with the Council’s priorities and 
Service Committees of the Council and consider withdrawing Member 

involvement where links are tentative or unproductive for both parties.  The 
review could also create a formal communication process between the Council, 

Member representatives of Outside Bodies and the Outside Body.  For example 
by providing a regular item on the agenda for the relevant committee for Outside 
Body updates. 

 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

• Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all and Securing a successful 

economy for Maidstone Borough – by working with external bodies in promoting 
the borough as a place to live, work and visit. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Democracy Committee  28 January 2016 

Agenda Item 11

19



 

Outside Body Review – part one 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 At their meeting of 3 November 2015 the Democracy Committee agreed to 

carry out a review of Outside Bodies with a view to aligning them with the 
relevant Service Committee. 

 

1.2 The Committee agreed to an initial review being carried out to establish how 
useful Councillor membership was to the Outside Bodies.  Once this stage 

had been reported back the Committee would decide on the 
appropriateness of Member involvement in continuing the review, for 
example through a working group. 

 

[...]
provides financial support to the Citizens Advice Bureau and 

provides premises for Maidstone Sea Scouts at a significantly reduced rent.  
The Council provides administrative support to six Outside Bodies shown in 

Table 1. 
 
2.8 To date the following Outside Bodies have vacancies, the numbers in 

brackets indicates the total number of Member places on the Outside Body: 
 

o Action with Communities in Rural Kent – one (2) 
o Maidstone-Beauvais Twinning Association – two (4) 
o Relate West and Mid Kent – one (1) 

o South East Employers – one (2) 
 

2.9 The Constitution states that the Council has responsibility for appointing 
councillors to sit on Outside Bodies, except for those appointments which 
are delegated to the Democracy Committee. The functions of the 

Democracy Committee include “To appoint Council nominees to outside 
bodies…as appropriate”. There is therefore no clarity in the Constitution 

about which Committee has responsibility for the appointments.  However, 
it is recommended to the Committee for the purposes of this review, that if 
it recommends that the Council withdraws support for particular Outside 

Bodies, it refers the final decision to Council. 
 

 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 The Committee could decide to do nothing.  The administration of Outside 
Bodies is minimal in terms of officer time except at the beginning of the 

municipal year.  However, at the present time there is no formal process 
linking the Outside Bodies and the work of the Committees or the Council as 
a whole.  This could have an adverse effect on the Council’s relationships 

22



 

with Outside Bodies and the effectiveness of the relationship. There is also 
lack of clarity in the Constitution about responsibility for appointing 

councillors to Outside Bodies. 
 
3.2 The Committee could decide to continue with the review and establish which 

Outside Bodies link with the Council’s priorities and Service Committees of 
the Council and consider withdrawing Member involvement where links are 

tentative or unproductive for both parties.  The review could also create a 
formal communication process between the Council, Member 
representatives of Outside Bodies and the Outside Body;  for example by 

providing a regular item on the agenda for the relevant committee for 
Outside Body updates. 

 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1 The preferred option is 3.2 above.  
 

4.2 It would appear there is a considerable amount of Member time and energy 
is spent supporting Outside Bodies with no formal reporting process 
between the Member and the rest of the Council.  Setting up a formal, non-

onerous, reporting process would benefit both the Council and the Outside 
Body. 

 
4.3 A continuation of the review would provide further information to help the 

Committee decide which, if any, Outside Body memberships are dormant or 

unproductive and perhaps warrant the withdrawal of Council support.  The 
absence of a response to the survey should not necessarily be considered a 

lack of engagement on the part of the Outside Body. 
 

 

 

5. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION 

 
5.1 If the Committee decide to extend the review this could be carried out and 

the results reported back to the Committee at a meeting in March.  If the 

Committee decide to withdraw support for any Outside Bodies this would 
allow time for any recommendations to be presented to Full Council on 13 

April 2016  
 

  

23



 

6. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on Corporate 

Priorities 

Keeping Maidstone Borough an 

attractive place for all and 
Securing a successful economy 

for Maidstone Borough – by 
working with external bodies in 
promoting the borough as a 

place to live, work and visit. 

Head of 

Finance & 
Resources 

Risk Management  [Head of 

Service or 
Manager] 

Financial The Council does not support 
outside bodies thro
[...]
anagement support & Supervision 

 

32



 

DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE 28 January 2016 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

No 

 

Mayoralty and Civic Ceremony Review 

 

Final Decision-Maker DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE 

Lead Head of Service Paul Riley, Head of Finance and Resources 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Paul Riley, Head of Finance and Resources 

Poppy Collier, Democratic Services Officer 

Classification Public 

Wards affected None 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

 

1. That the findings of the Mayoralty and Civic Ceremony Working Group be noted. 

 

2. That the Democracy Committee recommend to Council that the amendments to 

the Protocol to guide Councillors when electing the Mayor/appointing the Deputy 

Mayor and order of seniority of Councillors at Appendix I to this report (as 
tracked changes on document and summarised at paragraph 7 of this report), be 
agreed.  

 

3. That the amendments to the protocol on Maidstone Mayoral Services at Appendix 

II (as tracked changes on document and summarised at paragraph 6 of this 
report) be agreed. 

 

4. That the Democracy Committee support, produce a case for and recommend to 

Policy & Resources Committee that an additional £2000 be added to the current 
budget for the Mayor Making civic event, in order to develop the day into a larger 

event involving all communities in Maidstone. 

 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

• Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough 

• Keeping the Borough an attractive place for all 

 

Through promoting Maidstone, the Mayor plays an important part in maintaining the 
successful economy of the Borough. The Mayor, through fundraising for his/her local 

charities, contributes to the good health and wellbeing of the Borough.  

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 12

33



 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Democracy Committee  28 January 2016 

Po
[...]
orities (Appendix III).Members heard that the 

Mayoralty itself was not a driver for tourism, although individual Mayors 
who were prominent figures in their own right could be. A survey conducted 
in 2011 asked members of the public which non-statutory services were 

considered desirable. Of these, the Town Hall and civic ceremonies received 
1% of the vote (Appendix V). 

 
5.3 Members were in consensus that the Mayor making civic ceremony should 

be made into a larger, more stage managed event, involving all sections of 

the community. It was therefore agreed that a recommendation would be 
made to request an additional £2000 be added to the budget for the Mayor 

making civic event. 
 

39



 

5.4 The Working Group felt that customary practices such as the use of a 
carriage (held at the Maidstone Carriage Museum) on Mayor making day 

should be retained. These should be subject to practical considerations such 
as the ease with which the carriage could be removed from the Carriage 
Museum, the risk of damage to the carriage caused by poor weather, and 

the availability of suitably trained horses. 
 

6. SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO THE PROTOCOL TO GUIDE COUNCILLORS 
WHEN ELECTING THE MAYOR/APPOINTING THE DEPUTY MAYOR 
AND ORDER OF SENIORITY OF COUNCILLORS  

 
 

Paragraph Proposed Amendment 
 

3 A Councillor shall be considered eligible for nomination 
when he/she is the most Senior Councillor at the Council 

(as set out in the order of seniority by length of service of 
Councillors) who wishes to take up that office, has served 
for a minimum of six years and who has under normal 

circumstances not  previously held that office. On 
becoming eligible he/she should be appointed to the 

position of Deputy Mayor (or Mayor and Deputy if there 
are exceptional circumstances). 
 

4 A Councillor can serve as Mayor more than once in 
exceptional circumstances, these being that there are no 

other Councillors who meet the eligibility criteria, or no 
other eligib
[...]
ce 

Maidstone BC No List of seniority Seniority Alphabetical 
Asked again the 

following year 

Next in seniority who 

accepts position 

 

114


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3 November 2015
	8 Reference from Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation Committee - Clarity on members of the public speaking at Service Committee meetings
	9 Reference from Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee - Change to the committee meeting cycle for Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee
	10 Report of the Head of Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer - Review of the Constitution
	Constitution Review report - Appendix 2
	Constitution Review report Appendix 3

	11 Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Outside Body Review - Part One
	Enc. 1 for Outside Body Review - Part One
	Enc. 2 for Outside Body Review - Part One

	12 Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Mayoralty and Civic Ceremony Review
	Enc. 1 for Mayoralty and Civic Ceremony Review
	Enc. 2 for Mayoralty and Civic Ceremony Review
	Enc. 3 for Mayoralty and Civic Ceremony Review
	Enc. 4 for Mayoralty and Civic Ceremony Review
	Enc. 5 for Mayoralty and Civic Ceremony Review
	Enc. 6 for Mayoralty and Civic Ceremony Review




Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Democracy Committee 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 28 JANUARY 

2016 
 

Present:  Councillor Fissenden (Chairman), and Councillors Mrs 

Blackmore, Butler, Chittenden, Daley, English, Mrs 

Hinder, Newton and Mrs Ring 

 
 Also Present: Councillors Mrs Gooch, Mrs Joy, 

Pickett and Mrs Wilson 

 

 
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cuming. 
 

23. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

It was noted that Councillor Mrs Blackmore (until 4pm) was substituting 
for Councillor Cuming. 
 

24. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

The following Members were in attendance for the items indicated: 
 

• Councillor Mrs Gooch – items 11 and 12 

• Councillor Mrs Joy – items 11 and 12 
• Councillor Pickett – item 9 

• Councillor Mrs Wilson – items 9 and 10. 
 

25. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
26. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

27. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
 
 

 
 



 2  

28. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2015  
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2015 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. REFERENCE FROM STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE - CLARITY ON MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

SPEAKING AT SERVICE COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee considered the reference from the Strategic Planning, 

Sustainability and Transportation Committee seeking clarity on the 
position of members of public or external bodies speaking at service 

committee meetings. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the reference from the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 

Transportation Committee regarding clarity on the position of members of 
the public or external bodies speaking at Service Committee meetings be 

considered under item 10 of the agenda – Review of the Constitution. 
 

30. REFERENCE FROM HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE - 

CHANGE TO THE COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE FOR HERITAGE, CULTURE 
AND LEISURE COMMITTEE  

 
Councillors Pickett and Councillor Mrs Wilson addressed the Committee as 
visiting members. 

 
The Committee considered the reference from the Heritage, Culture and 

Leisure (HCL) Committee requesting the frequency of their meetings be 
changed from bi-monthly to monthly. 
 

The Committee discussed the benefits of making the decision on this 
referral at this point or moving the reference to be considered under item 

10 - Review of the Constitution.  
 
The discussion considered the volume of work the HCL Committee had 

undertaken since May 2015. The Committee was informed the HCL 
Committee had only had to have one extra meeting which was an urgent 

meeting to approve the disposal of a piece of land. 
 
The Committee was informed that, prior to the change in the Council’s 

Governance arrangements, considerable research had been carried out.  
The Decisions of Cabinet Members were taken into account when 

suggesting the number of meeting each Committee had during the year.  
It was found the number of decisions relating to the remit for HCL 
Committee were considerably less than for other Service Committees.  It 

was considered that referring the decision to Council would finalise 
monthly meetings for the Committee when there was not necessarily a 



 3  

need for them.  The Committee was reminded there would also be cost 
implications for monthly meetings. 

 
The Committee also considered trialling monthly meetings for the HCL 

Committee by adding the dates to the meetings calendar for the coming 
year.  If it was found there was insufficient business meetings could be 
cancelled.  At the end of the year a decision could then be made whether 

to continue with monthly or bi-monthly meetings. 
 

The Committee considered a change to the recommended decision as 
follows: 
 

“That the Committee agree to recommend to Council the frequency 
of meetings for the Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 

meetings be changed from bi-monthly to monthly in recognition of 
the important work carried out by this Committee.” 
 

The Committee voted to change the motion. 
 

Voting: For – 9 
 

The Committee then proceeded to vote on the motion. 
 
Voting: For – 4 Against – 4  Abstentions – 1 

 
Chairman’s casting vote – against. 

 
The motion failed. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the Committee agreed to consider the change of the frequency of 
Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee meetings from bi-monthly to 
monthly as part of its review of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Voting: For – 7 Against – 0  Abstentions – 2 

 
31. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL PARTNERSHIP AND MONITORING 

OFFICER - REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Committee was reminded that the Council adopted the committee 

style of Governance on 23 May 2015 along with a new Constitution to 
support it. 
 

When the new Constitution was adopted, it was envisaged that the 
Council would review its operation and effectiveness early in 2016, after it 

had been in use for several months.  It was pointed out that the review 
was intended to correct inconsistencies and not make major changes in 
the governance processes. 

 
Councillor Mrs Wilson addressed the Committee as a visiting member. 

 



 4  

The Committee heard that feedback from Members and Officers was 
sought prior to the report being written.  This feedback was included with 

the report at Appendix A.  Some of the feedback received would involve 
major changes, such as political makeup of Committees, the number of 

members on Committees and additional committees, and it was suggested 
these would not form part of this review as the system had not been in 
place long enough to justify such major changes. 

 
The Committee was advised that minor changes to the Constitution would 

be small changes the Monitoring Officer could make, such as clarity of 
issues.  It would be for the Committee to decide what represented a major 
change, which would have to be referred to Council for the final decision. 

 
The Committee considered the make-up of the working party and agreed 

Committee Members, Substitute Members and Leaders of the two 
unrepresented Political groups, Ukip and Labour, would be invited to join 
the working group meeting. 

 
The brief of the working group would be a review of identified anomalies 

in procedures. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee: 

 
1. Agree to carry out a review of the Constitution. 

 
2. Agree to set up a working party of the Committee, Substitutes and 

Leaders of the two Political groups not represented on the 

Committee, to undertake the review. 
 

3. Agree that the working party will report back to the Democracy 
Committee on 17 March 2016 with its recommendations on any 
amendments to the Constitution. 

 
Voting: For – 9 

 
32. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES - OUTSIDE BODY 

REVIEW - PART ONE  

 
The Committee considered the report on the Review of Outside Bodies and 

the Urgent Update regarding Hermitage Quarry Liaison Group. 
 
Councillors Mrs Gooch and Mrs Joy addressed the Committee as visiting 

Members. 
 

The Committee agreed to the removal of the Hermitage Quarry Liaison 
Group from the list of Outside Bodies as the issues relating to the quarry 
were unique to Barming.  Barming Parish Council were active with the 

group and the Ward Member also attended meetings.  The Committee 
agreed there was no further need for Borough Councillors to be involved. 

 



 5  

The Committee was informed that the review to date had focussed on the 
request made by the Committee at the meeting on 3 November 2015 to 

establish how useful Outside Bodies found Borough Councillor 
involvement. 

 
The Committee agreed it needed further information on the status of each 
Outside Body in terms of Maidstone Borough Council’s (MBC) support 

being either: 
 

• By law or statute – where to withdraw support would require 
following a lengthy legal process; 

• Through policy decisions, or; 

• Voluntary – where neither of the two points above applied 
 

The Committee also considered the possibility of transferring support to 
parish councils where it could be considered more appropriate. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Hermitage Quarry Liaison Group be removed from the list of 
Outside Bodies supported by the Council. 

 
2. That the Committee’s review of Outside Bodies be continued to 

establish which Outside Bodies link with the Council’s priorities and 

Service Committees of the Council and consider withdrawing 
Member involvement where links are tentative or unproductive for 

both parties.  The review to also consider the creation of formal 
communication processes between the Council, Member 
representatives of Outside Bodies and the outside Body. 

 
3. That further information on the status of each Outside Body in 

terms of Maidstone Borough Council’s (MBC) support be provided in 
the report in terms which ones are supported: 

 

o By law or statute – where to withdraw support would require 
following a lengthy legal process 

o Through policy decisions 
o Voluntary – where neither of the two points above apply 

 

4. That Outside Bodies who have, to date, not responded to the 
request for information be chased and the results reported back to 

the Committee at the meeting on 17 March 2016. 
 
Voting: For – 9 

 
33. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES - MAYORALTY AND 

CIVIC CEREMONY REVIEW  
 
Councillor Daley presented the report to the Committee and gave an 

outline of the review process. 
 



 6  

Members thanked Poppy Collier for her work in supporting the review and 
producing the final report. 

 
Councillors Mrs Joy and Mrs Gooch addressed the Committee as visiting 

Members. 
 
The Committee discussed the extra funding needed to help make the Civic 

Ceremony a large, more stage managed event involving all sections of the 
community. It was agreed the request for £2,000 would not be enough to 

increase the size of the event, but would go some way towards helping. 
 
The Committee heard that the Mayoralty Team were highly qualified and 

experienced in organising Mayoral events.  
 

The suggested process for selection of the Mayor was explained further. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the findings of the Mayoralty and Civic Ceremony Working 

Group be noted. 
 

2. To recommend to Council that the amendments to the Protocol to 
guide Councillors when electing the Mayor/Appointing the Deputy 
Mayor and Order of Seniority of Councillors as set out in Appendix I 

to the report to the Democracy Committee on 28 January 2016 be 
agreed. 

 
3. That the amendments to the Protocol on Maidstone Mayoral 

Services at Appendix II be agreed. 

 
4. That the Democracy Committee support, produce a case for and 

recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee that an 
additional £2000 be added to the current budget for the Mayor 
Making civic event in order to develop the day into a larger event 

involving all communities of Maidstone. 
 

Voting: For – 7 Against – 0  Abstentions – 1 
 

34. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
2:30pm to 4:25pm 

 
 


